502617991 01/02/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2664600

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PROTEIN DISCOVERY, INC	11/18/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EXPEDEON HOLDINGS, LTD	
Street Address:	UNIT 1A, BUTTON END	
Internal Address:	HARSTON	
City:	CAMBRIDGESHIRE	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	CB22 7GX	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12967890

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Phone: 858-722-4597

Email: rprince@sbcglobal.net

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: ROBERT PRINCE
Address Line 1: 14651 WOODHUE LANE

Address Line 4: 14651 WOODHOE LANE
POWAY, CALIFORNIA 92064

 NAME OF SUBMITTER:
 ROBERT PRINCE

 Signature:
 /Robert Prince/

 Date:
 01/02/2014

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment12967890#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 031873 FRAME: 0684

502617991

source=Assignment12967890#page2.tif source=Assignment12967890#page3.tif source=Assignment12967890#page4.tif source=Assignment12967890#page5.tif source=Assignment12967890#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031873 FRAME: 0685

DATED NOVEMBER 18, 2011

PROTEIN DISCOVERY, INC (1)

and

EXPEDEON HOLDINGS LIMITED (2)

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

Taylor Vinters Merlin Place Milton Road CAMBRIDGE CB4 0DP

Tel: 01223 423444 Fax: 01223 423944

Email: james.allen@taylorvinters.com

Our Ref: JAA/

8532624v1

THIS AGREEMENT is dated November 18, 2011

PARTIES

- 1 PROTEIN DISCOVERY, INC a company registered in the State of Delaware whose registered office is at 418 South Gay Street, Suite 203, Knoxville, Tennessee 37902("the Assignor"); and
- 2 **EXPEDEON HOLDINGS LIMITED** a company registered in England and Wales with company number 06785444 whose registered office is at Unit 1A, Button End, Harston, Cambridgeshire CB22 7GX ("the Assignee").

BACKGROUND

- The Assignor is the proprietor of or applicant for the patent(s) listed in Schedule 1 to this assignment ("the Patent(s)").
- 2 By an asset purchase agreement dated November 18, 2011 between the Assignor and the Assignee, the Assignor has agreed to assign the Patent(s) to the Assignee on the terms set out in this assignment.

AGREED TERMS

1 ASSIGNMENT

- 1.1 In consideration of the sum of £1 (receipt of which the Assignor expressly acknowledges), the Assignor hereby assigns absolutely and free from all encumbrances to the Assignee, with full title guarantee the full and exclusive benefit of the Patent(s) including:
- 1.1.1 the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or otherwise in respect of all infringements of any of the Patent(s), whether committed before or after the date of this Agreement;
- the absolute entitlement to any Patent(s) granted pursuant to any of the application(s) comprised in the Patent(s), for the full term of such Patent(s);
- 1.1.3 the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection in the UK and all other countries of the world for an invention embodied by

9010061_4.DOC

2

any of the application(s) comprised in the Patent(s), including the right to claim priority from such application(s); and

1.1.4 such rights and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which subsist or will subsist, now or in the future, in any part of the world in relation to the Patent(s).

2 FURTHER ASSURANCE

2.1 The Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee that the Assignor shall execute and sign all such instruments, applications and documents and do all such acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee or its nominee to enjoy the full benefit of the rights assigned by this Agreement.

3 GENERAL

- This Agreement and all representations, obligations and warranties contained in it shall enure for the benefit of the successors and assignees of the parties. No representation is made that any patent will actually issue from any patent application or that any such application will be rejected, partially or in full.
- This assignment and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of Delaware.
- The parties irrevocably agree that courts located in Delaware shall have non-exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this assignment or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning of it.

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS				
TERRITORY	DESCRIPTION	APPLICATION NUMBER	PATENT NUMBER	
United States of America	Methods and Devices for Concentration and Purification of Analytes for Chemical Analysis including Matrix- Assisted Laser	10/963336	7534338	
United States of America	Methods and Devices for Concentration and Purification of Analytes for Chemical Analysis including Matrix- Assisted Laser	12/419126		
United States of America	Multiplexed Gelfree Systems and Methods	12/967890		
United States of America	Extraction of Proteolytic Digestion of Protein from Formalin-Fixed Paraffin Embedded (FFPE) Tissue	61/448473		
United States of America	Methods and Devices for Concentration and Purification of Analytes for Chemical Analysis Including Matrix- Assisted Laser Desorption/Ionization (MALDI) Mass	12/136021		

	Spectrometry (MS)		
United States of	Methods and Devices	12/658870	
America	for Concentration and		
	Fractionation of		
	Analytes for Chemical		
	Analysis		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Confirmatory Assignment of Patents to be executed as of day and year first written above.

Assignor:

Assignee:

EXPEDEON HOLDINGS LTD.

PROTEIN DISCOVERY, INC.

Print Name: Heikki Lanckriet

Title: President

By: Chuck Witkowski

Title: Chief Executive Officer